In accordance with

Rule 18.8 of th @

lnljsglvencyotEtn;and & W U O 7 .

weled s 205 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

T

24/12/2019 #14
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
Company number | - Filling in this form
pany ,O_lﬁ—’_g—ﬁ-l_‘l_ 2 EW Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full | Bridge View Consultants Limited bold black capitals.
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) lan
Surname Richardson
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number | No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Street | Whitehall Road
Post town | Leeds
County/Region |
Postcode | L '?’TI—FII_B_Wl
Country |
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Kevin J © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Hellard anather kquidator.
I Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number [ 30 Finsbury Square ® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ another liquidator.
Post town ‘ London
County/Region [
Postcode ’?’?IZ_IT’_’TW’E
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0



WUuo07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

e [ fefafife

To date

o BT Gl

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

i el S

04/17 Version 1.0




wuo7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important infarmation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

’camauname Inder S Manku

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

{ompany name Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

2 Glass Wharf
Temple Quay

T

I Post town

Bristol

Caunty/Regran

™ [elsl2] folelL |

{ Cauntry

|Tx

, Telephone

0117 305 7600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

0 You have attached the required documents,

I You have signed the form.,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www,gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Hause.

04/17 Version 1.0




Note:

Bridge View Consultants Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2019

Receipts
Cash at Bank

Payments
Q.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

145.50

Appendix A

From From

1411112012 14/11/2018

to to
131112018 131172019 Total
£ £ £
145.40 0.00 145.40
145.40 0.00 145.40
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
528.00 88.00 616.00
1,598.00 88.00 1,686.00
(1,452.60) (88.00) {1,640.60)
{1,452.60) (88.00) (1,540.60)
{1,452.60) {88.00) {1,540.60)




Confidential

o Grant Thornton

Ourref: CO1570/IZR/JSS/MRM/LKG/7
Insolvency and asset recovery

Grani Thornton UK LLP

; 2 Glass Wharf
To the creditors and members Temple Quay

Bristol
BS2 OEL

T +44 (0)117 305 7600
F +44(0)117 955 4934

20 December 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Club Class Concierge Limited - In Liquidation, In the High Court of Justice No. 7600 of 2011
Club Class Concierge Plc - In Liquidation, In the High Court of Justice No.7601 of 2011

Club Class Corporation Plc — In Liquidation, In the High Court of Justice No. 7598 or 2011
Club Class Holdings Limited — In Liquidation, In the High Court of Justice No. 7597 of 2011
Club Class Plc — In Liquidation, In the High Court of Justice No. 7609 of 2011

Club Class International Plc - In Liquidation, In the High Court of Justice No. 7599 or 2011
Bridge View Consultants Limited - In Liquidation, In the High Court of Justice No. 7596 of 2011
{Together, the Companies)

1 Introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the companies with Kevin J Hellard on 14 November
2012, in accordance with Part 18 of the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 we now report on
the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 13 November 2019 and attach:

« Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 13 November 2019 and
also for the whole liquidation to that date

« Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

1.2 Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appeintment.

2 Statutory information

The Company's registered numbers are as follows:

Club Class Concierge Limited 05932332

Club Class Concierge Plc 23865

Club Class Corporation Plc 31240

Club Class Holdings Limited 31934

Club Class Plc 28365

Club Class International Plc 32363

Bridge View Consuliants Limited 06971290

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thorman UK LLP 15 a imited rabity parinership registered m England and Wales No 0C307742 grantthornton.co.uk

Regsiered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG A st of members is available from our regestered office Grant Thomton
UK LLP s authonsed and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authonty Grant Thomtan UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thornton
Internabonal Ltd (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are nat a worldwide partnership Servces are defvered by tie member frms
GTIL and is member firms are not agents of, and do not abligate, one another and a:e not lable for one another's acts of omssIONs
Ahstof personnel permitted by Grant Thomton 1o accept appointments as msolvency pracliboners and of their respectve authonsing
bodies may be inspecied at the above address Please see grantthomtaon co uk for frther details



3.2

3.3

4.1
42

43

6.2
6.3

6.4

8.5

6.6

8.7

Confidential

Progress report

All seven companies are linked companies who were wound up by the Secretary of State (the Club
Class Companies). Their principal activity was the selling of the concierge holiday scheme known as the
Club Class. | was made aware of various allegations of misleading selling and pressurised tactics to pay
membership fees.

My team carried out substantive investigations into the affairs of the Club Class Companies, its directors
and transactions with linked parties in order to igentify any routes to recoveries for the creditors. Since
the last progress report, final enquires have been made into transactions with companies identified as
linked to Club Class and their value.

Unfortunately, | have concluded that there are no recoveries available which would produce retumns for
creditors and therefore will be moving the case to closure.

Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

We have received the following unsecured claims:

Club Class Concierge Limited £102,246

Club Class Concierge Plc £76,631

Ciub Ciass Corporation Plc £0

Club Class Holdings Limited £0

Club Ciass Plc £27,547 !
Club Class Intemational Plc £149,132

Bridge View Consuitants Limited £20,828
Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Investigations into the affalrs of the Companies

The joint liquidators continue their investigations into the affairs of the companies and we shall be
pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information conceming the Company, its dealing or
conduct which may assist us in our investigations inta the Company's affairs.

Remuneration and expenses

Please see Appendix B for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made {o associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

On 21 February 2014 the creditors rescived that the remuneration be fixed by a time cost basis.

Club Class Concierge Limited — During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2019 (the
Period) time cost were incurred totalling £3,775 represented by 16 hours at an average charge out rate of
£226 per hour.,

Club Class Conclerge Plc — During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2018 (the Period)
time cost were incurred totalling £1,495 represented by 5 hours at an average charge out rate of £260 per
hour.

Club Class Corporation Plc — During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2018 (the Period)
time cost were incurred totalling £1,406 represented by 5 hours at an average charge out rate of £255 per
hour.

Club Class Holdings Limited — During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2019 (the Period)
time cost were incurred totalling £1,899 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £285 per
hour.

Club Class Plc — During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2019 (the Period) time cost were
incurred totalling £1,894 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £291 per hour.

Grant Thomton UK LLP - 2



6.8

Confidential

Club Class international Plc — During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2019 (the period)
time cost were incurred totalling £1,704 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £284 per
hour.

Bridge View Consultants limited — During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2019 (the
Period) time cost were incurred totalling £1,863 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £273
per hour.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the legitimate liquidator. The fraudster
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend/ to
enable release of money payable to the creditor. A liquidator would never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a third party to make such a request

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislationflaw in the United Kingdom.

Should you have queries please contact Kieran B Faley on 0117 305 7781 or by email an
Kieran.B.Foley@uk.gt.com.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Club Class Companies

lan Richardson
Joint Liquidator

Gramt Thornton UK LLP - 3



Confidential

Payments, remuneration and expenses to the joint liquidators or their associates (Appendix B)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

This appendix has been prepared in conjunction with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of insolvency
Practice 9 (S1P9). In summary, it covers:

*

Fee basis

Work done by the joint liquidators and their team during the period
Detailed SIP9 time cost analysis for the period

Hourly charge out rates

Disbursements and expenses

Sub-contracted out work

Payments to associates

Relationships requiring disclosure

Information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)



Confidential

, Appendix B
Fee basis of the joint liquidators

On 21 February 2014 the creditors resolved that the remuneration be fixed by a time cost basis.

Club Class Concierge Limited

During the peried from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2018 (the Period} time cost were incurred totalling £3,775 represented by 16 hours at an average charge out rate of £226 per
hour, {as shown in the ‘Work done’ section below)

Club Class Concierge Plc

During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2018 (the Period) time cost were incurred totalling £1,495 represented by 5 hours at an average charge out rate of £269 per hour.
(as shown in the 'Work done' section below)

Club Class Corporation Plc

During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2018 (the Period) time cost were incurred totalling £1,406 represented by 5 hours at an average charge out rate of £255 per hour.
(as shown in the ‘'Work done’ section below)

Club Class Holdings Limited

During the pericd from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2019 (the Period) time cost were incurred totalling £1,899 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £285 per hour.
(as shown in the ‘Work done’ section below)

Club Class Pic

During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2019 (the Period) ime cost were incurred totalling £1,894 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £201 per hour.
(as shown in the ‘Work done’ section below)

Club Class International Plc

During the period from 14 Navember 2018 to 13 November 2018 (the Period} time cost were incurred totalling £1,704 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £284 per hour.
(as shown in the 'Work done' section below)

Bridge View Consultants Limited

During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2019 (the Period) time cost were incurred totalling £1,863 represented by 8 hours at an average charge out rate of £273 per hour.
(as shown in the "Work done’ section below)



Confidential

Appendix B
Work done by the joint liquidators and their team during the Period

We are required to detail costs of actual work done in the Period, including any expenses incurred in connection with it. We are also required to provide narrative explanation of the work
done. The following tables (narrative followed by numerical) set out this information for the joint liquidators’ fees incurred. Details of the respective expenses are provided in the
'Disbursements and expenses’ section below.

Area of work Work done Why the work was necessary Financial benefit to creditors Fees incurred
Creditors SR ' . T : 15.85hré  £3682.25 E£hr1962.11
Unsecured « Correspondence with creditors + Updating creditors on status of case s This work was necessary to
discharge the office holders' duties.
As explained under "Why the work
was necessary', although it did not
add financial value to the estate it
adds value to the insolvency process
Administration ) 37.69hrs £10335.75 £/hr1912.46
Treasury, billing & + Al tasks necessary in maintaining the + Accounting and statutory tasks necessary for s  This work was completed solety for
funding trustees cashbook and the insolvency the administration of the bankruptcy estate the purpose of complying with
service account o Necessary for proper maintenance of the case  Statutory requirements and had no
direct financial benefit to the estate
Tax » Dealing with tax compliance » The liquidator has a duty to comply withthe e  This work was completed solely for
relevant tax legislation the purpose of complying with
statutory requirements and had no
direct financial benefit to the estate
General s Management of insolvency practitioners ¢ Necessary to ensure that the cases are + This work was completed solely for
case progressing the purpose of complying with
+ Case strategy and file reviews statutory requirements and had no

direct financial benefit to the estate
Total o Lo ) , . 53.54 hrs £17700.25 £/hr5836.68




N3 :9jep o} pred §j500 awg [€30)
$1S02 AUl [B10} [{BISAQ [284E |OU S30P SIL} JaAamol ‘spopad snoasd o} seyip ABw Xiom Jo seale jsuiefie suwm Jo uopeoo|e ‘swasAs BuLodas 6diS JNC 0} SIUALSIUBYUR 0] aN(g

SIANNAXS pue sabeuew JuelsISsE sapnioul aANY9XT

susfieuew pue s10)02J1p 3jR1P0SSE Sapn[au| Jabeuep

SI0J93UIp pue ssauped sapniaul Jauped

3

pouad 12 se |0} aangnung

(eNuapyuey

3
pUa

SIH

1290} pollag

punoy
A1oBajen yels oN

3

JaBeuew esissy

SIH

1oleHSIuIpY

SIH

SIH

1aBeue

SIH

Jauped

ISOI0N
Z6°€02 09'9£Z°0L | 02°08 18GLT 00'€98’} | 08'9 09'8y aL'o 00°189 LA 057905 987 00°¥SE 00"L 00°£0¢ 090 12301

95°0€2 $Z'206'9 098°97 19462 00'89€’L | 09F 0sef CL'0 00°ES¥ 9e’l 05°262 SS'L ooeLz 080 00°€0€E 090 |el1eua9)

00's5) 096l 08'0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - suo|suad

86°291 0072917 | 08TH £rIE2 00'z8 0L - - - - 0008 050 00°ze 0zo - - xeL
Bujpuny

28691 S8°Tr6 S95°S 68891 00254 060 - - 00'gt 0L'0 D0¥EL 080 - - - - % Buyg ‘Anseeu )
09°¢0Z 09'1s1'e | S6v¥ S¥LLT 00°c89'L | 029 ‘uopessjujwpy

057602 as’ir0's | 008 007002 00’081 090 - - 00°081 090 - - - - - - paindasun
suo|sued

00°084 Q37T $10 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 sevhojdwg
LL'L0T 00040} SLG 0000 00081 090 SSHONPaLD

00081 00'st oL'0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - ouURINSU|
18]9558
00°081 00'SL 0i°'0 - jo uopesjeay

HIOM JO BOIY

(61L0Z/LL/EL 1 81L0Z/LL/Y) WOy poad) pouad ay Joj sisAleue }s00 swil 6dIS P3|IEIRQ — PSNLLIT SJUEYNSUOD MBIA oBpug

g xipuaddy




{EQUapYUO)

‘JuBWwpUIWE ue yans Bumo)joy
Hodal Jxau ay) uiyim Pa|IBISp 3q (W SjusLIpUAWE Auy -21myny au) U) $3Jes no abieyo ano puawe o} JyBu syl aBsal BAA ‘6102 180120 | 3ouls paldde aagy s91es 1o $abieyd JusLIND 8y

e 0gl e S91-6514 yoddng
- - e 08} Ainseai)
002591 S¥e-002 002591 S$62-002 0jeISIUUIpY
- - Sie T 1A dAjINdaxX3
ort S¥E-092 ore 08£-00¢ JaBeuew juesi|ssy
oLy SLrOEe 0L¥ 02088 Jabeuen
cer 08s-08¢ Ser SEr-0VE 10)28.)P FR|I0SSY
G6S 059-00¥ 968 S¥S-08C 403%a44Q
Grl 06l 1 71 099016 Jauued
M3 N3 N3 N3
X@L P SUO|SuUSd Ajugajosu| Xu] 'g Suojsuagd Adusajosu

JWDUNT 01 6L0Z/OLILO Wiox4

6L0Z/60/0E C) BLOZ/LEiTL WOXy

ISMO|0} S8 U8 PUB 9582 B} JO AlXa|dWwas pue aunjeu ay) UCHEISPISUCD O Ixe) paiidde sejel Ino abieyd AUnoy sy 'pasn jes Jo speifi yaeas Joj seinuiw g Jo spun ul patieyo s awi

g X|puaddy

sajel no abreys Aoy



- §i'PEL - SHUSWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxa |ejoL

} i - e/N
gosuadxg

/N &N BN abeajy
suawasingsip z Lobajen

- 1A - sejui) - abraoig
) 0002 - {(17r) puog

sjuswasangsip | Aobaje)

(3)
pua poLiad 18 se 31e3sa ayy Ag pred yaym o {3) pua pouad ie se paunaul Alaane|pwnsy {3) pouag ay} ul paiundu|

‘BAQGR UONDRS
,8UOP HOAA, 3U} Ul pepiaald sI UYoium Jo uonduosap ‘siojepinbi| JUIol a4y AQ SUOP MIOM SU} YIm UORISUU0D Ul POUSd ay) LI paunout SJUSWSSINGSIp pue sasuadxe jo sjiejep sepiacld I(qe) sy

polad 8} Ul paLIndul SJUBWASINGSIP pue sasuadxa JO JUSWSe)S - PajILIT SJUBHNSUOD) matA abpug
g x|puaddy

{ENUBpYLGD



‘ajeudeidde se pappe st | yA ‘Sfiw e doi je pabieyo s) abeajiy
‘Aluo abeayiw Joj aq [k sy} 'JyBnos s| sjuawasingsip z AloBajes Jo Aisaooal Jey) Jusixa 8yl 0L

"UCHEIBUNWISS S J9PI0Y
2010 UB SE JauuBW dWwes ay) Ul [eacidde annbal sjuewssingsip z Auobales 'siseq a|qeucseal pue jadoid e uo Jusuguicdde ay) 0 palRIQ|E 9q UBD jBY) PUEB ‘LY JIaY} JO Japioy S0I0

ue AqQ paunou; aq Ae Jey) SIS0 pajedolie Jo paleys apnjoul Aew Asy| -Aued paiy) juepuadapul Ue o) Juswied e Jou Inqg S)E)Sa JUIAOSU JY] O} 9|Qeialal ARDaNIP 3l Jey) Sasuadxa 3ue asay )
sjuswasingsip z Aaofajen

ayels Aq paainbay aue yaym ‘ased ayj o} Ajjesyioeds Bugers Buisiyeape pue Buipuog se yons sjs00 ale 8say) — 51500 ACINelS .

9sed ay; Buibeuew ul paunou; aie yoiym sebiieyd Jsunos Jo abejsod s YoNs S)S00 aJB 95aY) — SJ500 80D ¢

Fduexa Joj “sbugesw Jo sasiwaid Buipen Buipuape wi geis Ag paunoul aie 'abeajiw apnjoxa YIIUM 'S)S00 asaly) — SoUSISISQNS PUB SR  »

:sauobaren Bumolioy @y} Jo 1S15U09 pue [eacsdde Joud jnoypm umelp
8q ueo Aay] :9)eIse JusAosUI ay) 0 s|qelayal Asanp uNNpuadxe Jyivads s1 asay) alaym salued pay} Juspuedepul 0} SjusuwAed ale pue Sasuadxa Janood JO NG, SE UMOUN OSIE a1 asay

sjuawasingsip | Alobajen

:sauoBajed oM Oul |8} pue JusLuIodde AOURAJOSUI LB M UONISUUOD Ul JOPIOY S1J0 UB O} PesINquiial PUe Aq JawW Sasuadxa ale Sjuawesingsi]
g xipuaddy

L)



Jsenbai uo ‘afiieyo jo sy '1sod Aq ucewlojul sy Aiddns fw am ‘Aaanewayy

IEH0d/N 0o UOJUIGURUEID M ATy

‘8)ISqaM SUOJIOY] JUBIC) BIA BIGR|IBAE SI SSARILUIWOD
JO SUOIOUNy pue $3j0. SU} puk '$89 (Suclepinby 1o siclegsiulwpe 81) s1apioyadyo Buipiebas pue Asuaaosul w SJYBL NSyl PURISISPUN 0} SISQUISW PUE S40Ps.a d8y G} UoHBULOjU|

SI2QUISW pUE SI0)PID 10} UOBWLIOU|

TARUOD eyusiod B 0] asu aalf Aew yoiym ‘siolepinby|
ol s& SN 0] $30IAIBS BPIAGID OUYM IO ‘SISEQ 33} Si0lepinbi) Jiol ey Buinoidde Joy ajqisucdsa seiped Aue giw sdiysuone|@) [euosiad Jo SSaUISNQ AUR JO aJBME JOU 12 oM 1L WIUOD 9p

ainsoosip buunbal sdiysuoiesy

‘diysuonee. |euosiad Jo ssauIsnq
€ SBY ‘WY JNQ uiyim |enpiapul Ue o ‘uly Jno (3Bpaimouy Jno JO 153q au) 0}) woum Yum Aued B Wwicy) JO WAL JNO UM LOY SBOIAIRS PalSIUa JOU SABY aM “pouad ay) Ui 1Byl Wlyuod apa

$3)BI00SSE 0} m«cmc;mn_
"WES) N0 JO SN AQ INC PSLLIED USRQ FABY ISIMWFLI0 PINOT Jey) MOoM AUB JN0 PRJOBIJUOI-QNS JOU IABY aMm ‘POUad 34} Ul ‘J2y) ULBUoD app
}10M JNO PajoBIU0D-gNS

g xipuaddy

[SHUBPYUOD



